Information-Based Model Discrimination for
Digital Twin Behavioral Matching
Jairo Viola and YangQuan Chen
MESA Lab
University of California, Merced
Merced, CA, USA
Jing Wang

L(i). (8)
Likewise, to calculate the program length lprogram, a similar
codification rule is applied, based on the number of code
lines and commands required by a programming language to
implement the model of the system. According to 5, some
rules can be set to quantify the program length. Initially, an
extended alphabet of 26 characters plus ten digits (0-9) and
special symbols (#,%,+,-,.) are considered. Each character or
digit in the code increases the length of the program by 1.
However, the variable’s names, as well as reserved words of
the programming language, only increase the program length
by 1. In [11], the models were implemented using ALGOL68,
but in this paper, the models will be implemented using
Matlab.
Notice that as the information gain of the system I(p)
increases, it indicates that the model p offers a better expla-
nation of the system behavior. Dividing I(p) by l(t) return
the explanation degree of the model p, bounded between 0-1,
where a value of 1 indicates the best level of explanation the
system behavior by the model.
B. Normalized Akaike information Criterion
According to [12], the Akaike’s Information Criterion (AIC)
returns a measurement of the model quality produced by
simulating a situation where the model is tested in the presence
of different datasets. This criterion compares the family of
models information entropy via the Kullback-Leibler diver-
gence. Thus, the most accurate model among a family of
models is the one with the smallest AIC value. This criterion
penalize the complexity of the system, it means, it will increase
for systems with bigger structures and number of parameters.
There are different AIC criterion forms. In this paper, the
normalized AIC is calculated, which is given by (9), where
N is the number of samples, ε(t) is a vector of the prediction
errors, θn is the vector of estimated parameters, ny the number
of model outputs and np the number of estimated parameters.
nAIC = Nlog(det(
1
N
N∑
1
)ε(t, θ̂)(ε(t, θ̂))T ) +
2np
N
(9)
On the other hand, the Bayesian Information Criterion (BIC)
[13] can be calculated from AIC, which is given by(11)
BIC = Nlog(det(
1
N
N∑
1
)ε(t, θ̂)(ε(t, θ̂))T ) (10)
+N ∗ (ny ∗ log(2π) + 1) + np ∗ log(N)
C. Minimum Description length
The minimum description length (MDL) is a information
theory based index for evaluating model complexity, penaliz-
ing the number of parameter required to represent the system
behavior [15]. MDL can be calculated using (11), where Vml
is the loss function of the model for the estimated model
parameters θ̂, d is the number of parameters in the system,
and N the length of the output observations vector.
MDL = Vml( ˆθ(z), z)(1 +
d
N
) ln(N) (11)
D. νgap metric
The Vinnicombe νgap metric [14] is a measurement of
distance between two LTI dynamic systems P1 and P2, with
right coprime factorization P1 = N1M
−1
1 and P2 = N2M
−1
2